1985 Assembly Bill 499

Date of enactment: November 18, 1985 Date of publication: November 25, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act 76

AN ACT to repeal 20.005 (1) (b) (figure); and to amend 20.003 (6), 20.005 (1) (intro.), 20.395 (1) (fr) and 20.395 (1) (fr) of the statutes, relating to flood damage aids and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.003 (6) of the statutes, as created by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is amended to read:

20.003 (6) REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION FUND BAL-ANCE. Beginning with the 1985-87 fiscal biennium, no bill directly or indirectly affecting transportation fund revenues under s. 25.40 (1) or expenditures from the transportation fund may be enacted by the legislature if the bill would cause the estimated transportation fund balance on June 30 for the fiscal biennium as projected under s. 20.005 (1) to be an amount equal to less than one percent of the total appropriations from the transportation fund for that fiscal biennium.

SECTION 2. 20.005 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is amended to read:

20.005 (1) SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS. (intro.) The budget governing fiscal operations for the state of

Wisconsin for all funds from July 1, 1985, to June 30, 1987, is summarized as follows: [See Figures Figure 20.005 (1) (a) and (b) following]

SECTION 3. 20.005 (1) (b) (figure) of the statutes, as affected by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is repealed.

SECTION 4. 20.395 (1) (fr) of the statutes, as affected by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is amended to read:

20.395 (1) (fr) Flood damage aids, state funds. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule to make payments under s. 86.34. Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (c), if the balance in this appropriation exceeds \$1,500,000 \$500,000 on June 30 of the odd-numbered year, the amount in excess of \$1,500,000 \$500,000 \$500,000 shall lapse to the transportation fund.

SECTION 5. 20.395 (1) (fr) of the statutes, as affected by 1985 Wisconsin Acts 29 and (this act), is amended to read:

85 WISACT 76

20.395 (1) (fr) Flood damage aids, state funds. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule to make payments under s. 86.34. Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (c), if the balance in this appropriation exceeds \$500,000 \$1,500,000 on June 30 of the odd-numbered year, the amount in excess of \$500,000 \$1,500,000 shall lapse to the transportation fund.

SECTION 6. Appropriation changes; transportation. The appropriation to the department of transportation under section 20.395 (1) (fr) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1985, is increased by \$500,000 for fiscal year 1985-86 to provide additional funding for the repair or replacement of highways and bridges damaged or destroyed by flooding.

SECTION 7. Effective dates. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2), this act takes effect on the day following publication.

(2) The treatment of section 20.395 (1) (fr) (by SEC-TION 5) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 1987.

- 678 -